

No. 20-637

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of New York**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
Co-Chair, Amicus Curiae
Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W. #12
Washington, DC 20005

NICHOLAS D. MARAIS*
MELISSA L. CORNELL
L. NICOLE ALLAN
TAYLOR L. REEVES
KEKER, VAN NEST &
PETERS, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 9411
(415) 391-5400
nmarais@keker.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 29, 2021

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The New York Rule Chills Vital De- fense Arguments	4
II. The New York Rule Forces Defend- ants Into a Hobson’s Choice Be- tween Constitutional Rights.....	10
III. The New York Rule Undermines the Institution of the Criminal Trial	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carlson v. Att’y Gen. of Cal.</i> , 791 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	10, 11
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	13
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	12
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	11
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	9, 13
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	5, 10
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990)	7, 8
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	17
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	12
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	5, 7

<i>People v. Hemphill</i> , 103 N.Y.S.3d 64 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019).....	9
<i>People v. Hemphill</i> , 150 N.E.3d 356 (N.Y. 2020)	6
<i>People v. Massie</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1102 (N.Y. 2004)	7, 8, 13
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012)	4, 6, 8, 13
<i>People v. Vines</i> , 251 P.3d 943 (Cal. 2011), <i>overruled on other grounds by People v. Hardy</i> , 418 P.3d 309 (Cal. 2018)	6, 10
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) (en banc)	16
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 264 P.3d 40 (Haw. Ct. App. 2011)	6
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	11
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 502 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	11
 Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 102	14
Fed. R. Evid. 403	15

Fed. R. Evid. 502	14
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Anne M. Payne, <i>Litigation of “Opening the Door” Doctrine, Permitting Opposing Party’s Introduction of Otherwise Inadmissible Evidence</i> , 164 Am. Jur. Trials 479 (2020)	7
David S. Schwartz & Chelsey B. Metcalf, <i>Disfavored Treatment of Third-Party Guilt Evidence</i> , 2016 Wis. L. Rev. 337 (2016)	5
John H. Blume, Sheri L. Johnson & Emily C. Paavola, <i>Every Juror Wants a Story: Narrative Relevance, Third Party Guilt and the Right to Present a Defense</i> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1069 (2007)	5
Judge Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , New York Review of Books, Nov. 2014	16
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (July 2018), www.nacdl.org/trialpenalty report	15
Sandra Guerra Thompson, <i>Judicial Gatekeeping of Police-Generated Witness Testimony</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 329 (2012)	17

Yvette A. Beeman, *Accomplice Testimony
Under Contingent Plea Agreements*,
72 Cornell L. Rev. 800 (1987)15–16
